Introduced by the Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE 2011 EMERGENCY VEHICLE OPERATIONS GRANT

RESOLUTION #11-029

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Sheriff's Office applied to receive an emergency police drivers training grant from the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards (MCOLES); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the training is to improve emergency driving skills and reduce risk; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the grant is \$49,733, with a required in-kind match of \$33,019 assumed by the Ingham County Sheriff's Office in personnel wages and equipment, for a total project cost of \$82,752; and

WHEREAS, \$13,780 of the 2011 Emergency Vehicle Operations Grant is for personnel wages; and

WHEREAS, \$653 of the 2011 Emergency Vehicle Operations Grant is for travel; and

WHEREAS, \$35,300 of the 2011 Emergency Vehicle Operations Grant is for supplies and operating expense.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the acceptance of the 2011 Emergency Vehicle Operations Grant from the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards in the amount of \$49,733, with an in kind match of \$33,019 for a total budget of \$82,752 for the time period of January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson and the County Clerk to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners directs the Controller/Administrator to make the necessary budget adjustments in the Ingham County Sheriff's Office 2011 Budget.

LAW ENFORCEMENT: Yeas: Celentino, Holman, De Leon, Copedge, Schafer, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 1/13/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 1/19/11